
i~E;'1 YOLU( STATE - PuBLIC Et-lPLOYlvIEH'1' 
.. -

RBLN.L'IONS 
-

liOAlm-
L'i 'rEb 1,.iATTS!{ OF 'I'liL A;lBITH..i\'rIOlJ BE'I'liEEN 

CI'l'Y OF BUFFALO l~R3ITRN£ION PANEL i S 

-anC:t­
,?lS'JAPJ) and OFIllION 

-+-­

3UFF1U-.O PROPl::SSIONAL F'IREI!'IGHTERS ASSOCIA'l'ION, 
LOC1\L 232 

CASE NO. IA1:J6-2(,: W36-352----_. 

A PUBLIC l'uuHTRATION PAi'\iEL (hereinafter referred to CiS the 

"PI~mL") cOi,nprised of Richard Planavsky City appointed 1'.rbitrator r 

David Donnelly union appointed Arbitrator, and Paul G. Kell Chairnan 

was appoi..lted by the Nml YOEK STATE PUBLIC Er·1PLOYlIffiN'I' P.ELJ."\TI0t1S 

aOARD to render an Interest I-Jbitration Award on the issues at, irn­

passe bet:;'veen the CI'j~Y OF uUFl"JlLO (hereinafter referr~ to as the 

'1 CI 'l'Y II ) and the BUFFALO PROE':CSSIONA.l. FIREFIGH'l'ERS 2\SSOCIATION., 

LOCl~L 282, I1U'F, liFL-CIO (hereinafter referred to as the ·'UNION"). 

ArLitration hearings 'were 110lu in Buffalo, New York in Hay 19iJ']. 

130th Parties submitted a. post hearing brief. All the t,~videncc 

havin,::!, been ~)re5ented, 1;he arbitration hcarin'9' '.Jas i~cconlingly 

01osoci. 

The Panel ;net in execut1.Vf~ session to evaluate the eviaenc(O;, 

anti to render an Interest Arbitration Award. The following encom­

pusses the Pdn~l' s Interest Arbitration AtNard. 

FOR 'rHE CITY: 

JAIUCE iiiJPKQVJICZ, Director of Lai,)o:r Relations 

FOR THE mUON: 

EOvJAifLl J". PENNELL, Urlior~ AQvocat€.~ 



IN GENEl,,-'!\L : 

(A) 'l'he dispute involves the continued iinpasse f07: a successor 

Labor Agreement, to un Agreement which expired en June 30~ 1986. 

On January ~6, 1987 the New York State Public &mployment Relations 

Boara. designated the "1?anti1 H in accordance ~/ith bt~ct.ion 209.4 of 

thE,1 HEH" York State Civil Service Lil\f-l, for the purpose of "making 

a just and. reasonable determination" of t.he dispute. Prior to 

t.he arbitration hearin'.;fs, the ::?arties submitted a pre-hearing brief! 

containin0 the issues at L~passe ar~ their t~sitions related 

thereto. JI..rbitration hearings were held em iJay 4, 19~7, Hay 5, 

·1987, and I~Y 6, 1987 in Buffalo, New York. At said hearings the 

parties ·...,er·e afforded a full oiJportuni toy to present (:vidence, 

testirll<my and exhibita both in support of their positions and in 

opposition to issues submitted by the opposing Party. 

(b) In evaluating economic pror~sals, the Panel, in addition
 

to other criteria, has given "wight to the CPl. the position of the
 

Union in relation t.o other City units; the salary adjustments
 

granted other City units; the position of the Union in relation
 

to other comparable fire£ighting units; the abi.lity of the City eo
 

pay; and the total coat of the Panel's Award.
 

(e) In evaluating requests for non-economic issues, the Panel 

has considered, in addition to other criteria, the circwnstancea 

~\"hich <::rose during the contract term which necessitate and/or 

suggest thw proposed changes; as well ~s L~e effect of said changes. 

(D) 'l'he initial proposals submitted. b:}T the Parties were the 

following: 

Issue i1 Salary (Union and city proposal)
 
Issue i2 Lunch Honey (Union proposal)
 
Issue ;3 Increments (Union and City proposal)
 
Issue .4 Longevity (Union proposal)
 
Issue 'S Dental Insurance (Union and City proposal)
 

- 2 ­



1551.113 t6 Optical Insurance (Union proposal) 
Issue 477 J\utomobile Allowance (Union proposal) 
Iss~ue ta Eruployeo Assistance ?rogran~ (Union propos;a:.) 
Issue !\9 [i,=.lary Upgrade; {Union proposal} 
Issue "10 Leav·:;: _. Eick, :-;tnd Injury (union ;n·opo3a.1.) 
Issue #11 Sick I..eave Ba~lk (Union proposal) 
I~3sue fi12 Personal Leavli.~ (Union and City propo.sal) 
!S;~H.1e w13 Direct Deposi t (Union l>roposalj 
lSt3ue f14 Double Covera l;€: (Cit.y proposal} 
Issue vIS Medical (City proposal) 
Issue *,16 Holiday (City })1.'oposal) 
ISS~le :wI7 Senic.rit.y (Cit:t proposal) 
Issue ~l8 Printin0, of J'-qreeroent (Cit.y proposal) 

During the interest arbitration hearing the Parties indicated 

that Issue its (Employee Assistance Program) is current,ly the subject 

of a scope of negotiations petition before PERii; and the ',Parties 

stipulated 'the following: 

EAP: If this proposal is ruled to be a. mandatm:::y 
su1;,ject of negotiation, the '2artiea agree t.o 
negotiate in good faith. If the Parties fail to 
reach agreement 5 the Parties shall submit their 
respective r~sit1on on the n~tter to the Arbitrator 
,'.i1),a shall have the oppC'rt.uni t.y to respond to thE~ 

';)ther Party's position. The Arbitration Pa.nel 
ahall then discuss and (~onsider the issue and 
render an award. 

(L) rl'he Parties ·:l1S0 indica,ted that Issue till (Sick Leave 

Bank) \-las the subject of d scope of negotiations petition hefo:rte. 

PERB; and tile Parties stipulated tilt: f.ollowing I which includes 

Issue Nc. 10 {Leave - Sick and Injury) 

'rhe Sick Leave Bank .• .if ruled, to be a mandatory 
5ubj,,~ct of bargaining shall be discllse>ed in 
conjunction with the issue of sick leave en­
titlement and both shall he negotiat,ed by the 
Parties upon the conclusion of the current 
f:tref ighter and police arbit>rations. Should 
the 'Parties fail t.o reach agreement ei ther or 
iJot.h of these izsues nay Lie submittea by the 
Part.ies to mediation 1 an:;::: subsequently r 
i::terest arbitration. 

The Parties further agT(~e that. if these issues 
£1re~ presented to an Arbitrat.ion Panel, the 
Panel shall t.ake into ccnsiderationt..he t:otal 
cost ,3.nd impact of the PBA interest arbitration 
a~lard for tile period c01l:lD1encioq July 1, 1986. 

I 'I:: iE, ;.lfldtSlrstoC(·! by the :Parties that if t..he 
sick leavl.~ bank or employee assistance program 
is found to be no~-n~ndatcry sUbjeots there 
shall be no fl.:u:thE~J:' ne90tiations as to the 
i;:lSU2 found non-fi.cmda,t.o:r.y such as it affe(.;ts 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement durin~ the 
period July 1, 19BG - June 30 t 1988. 

- 3 ­



(F) The Parties also withdrew, in wl~le or in part, the 

following Issues from I~bitration: 

Issue ft5 Dental Insurance
 
Issuca fe Optical Insurance
 
Issue f7 Automobile Allowance
 
Issu~ i13 Direct Deposit
 
Issue i15 Nedical
 
Issue fil? Seniority
 

The r~naining Issues before the Panel are the following: 

Issue il Salary (including upgrading) 
Issue t:2 Lunch [<toney 
Issue 113 Increments (Firemen and Superior Officers) 
Issue .4 Longevity 
Issue is Dental and Medical Insurance 
Issue 419 Upgrading of Positions 
Issue f12 Personal Leave 
Issue tr14 Double Coverage 
Issue f16 Holiday 
Issue .,18 Printing of the Agreement 

(G) The statutory criteria contained in Section 209.4 of the 

civil Service Law reads as follows: 

(v) the pUblic arbitration panel shall make a just and reasonable 
determination of the matters in dispute. In arriving at such 
determination, the panel shall specify the basis for its findings, 
taking into consideration, in addition to any other relevant fac­
tors, the following: 

a. comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of employment of 
the employees involved in the arbitration proceeding with the wages, 
hours, and conditions of employment of other employees performing 
similar services or requiring similar skills under similar working 
conditions and with other employees generally in public and privata 
employment in comparable communities: 

b. the interests and welfare of the public and the financial 
ability of the public employer to pay; 

c. comparison of peculiarities in regard to other trades or pro­
fessiona, including specifically, (I) hazards of employment; 
(2) physical qualifications, (3) educational qualifications: 
(4) mental qualifications; (~) job training and skills: 

d. the terms of collective agreements negotiated between the 
parties in the past providing for compensation and fringe benefits, 
including, but not limited to, the provisions for salary, insuranc~ 

ano retirement benefits, medical and hospitalization benefits, paid 
time off and job security. 

- 4 ­



(H) After receipt of the post hearing briefs and after an 

evaluation of same, after an evaluation of the testimony and 

evidence presented at the arbitration hearings, and after evalua­

tioD of the post hearing briefs, the Panel met in executive session. 

After a careful review of same, the following encompasses the 

Panel's Interest Arbitration Award: 

(I) At the outset the Panel recommends the Parties read and 

evaluate the Interest Arbitration Award in its entirety; while 

each individual issue was considered on its merits, they are never­

theless entwined and woven to form the total fabric of the Panel's 

Award. 

PARTIES' PROPOSALS: 

ISSUE NO.1: SALARY: 

Fire Prop<?sal: 

A.	 Inarease 

1.	 July 1, 1986: 8' or minimum of $2,125 
2.	 July 1, 1987: 8\ or mimimum of $2,295 

B.	 Upgrading of Firefighter 

1.	 July 1, 1986: $500.00 to base salary 
2.	 JUly 1, 1987: $500.00 to base salary 

C.	 Appendix a A· 

1.	 Rejection of Steps (starting plus 4) for 
Lieutenant, Fire Captain, Battalion Chief 
and Division Fire Chief 

2.	 Anniversary date 

a. Date of appointment to present position 

1.	 Rejection of City Proposal for change to 
anniversary date 

b. Date adjusted by leave or suspension 

1.	 Rejection of City Proposal ooncerning 
leave or suspension without pay 

- 5 ­



3.	 8% salary increase for 

a.	 Lieutenant 
b.	 Fire Captain 
c.	 Battalion Chief 
d.	 Division Fire Chi.ef 

A.	 Salary increase 

1.	 July 1, 1986: 4% 
2.	 July 1, 1987: 5% 

3.	 Upgrade for Firefighter 

1.	 July 1, 1986: $100.00
 
July 1, 1987: $100.00
 

1.	 steps for Lieutonant, Fire Captain, Battalion 
Chief and Division Fire Chief 

a.	 Starting salary plus 4 increment stepp 

2.	 Steps obtained on a.nniversary date of appointment 
to present position 

a.	 Date adjusted by leave of absence or 
suspension without pay 

3.	 Salary 

, \~ ..
Step .l:. Step 2 Step 3 Step '1 Step ;;) 

Lieutenant $23,520 $24,282 $25,043 $25,805 $26,567 
Fire Captain $26,826 $27,086 $27,345 $27,605 $27,864 
Battalion Chief $28,379 $28,B93 $29,40B $29,922 $30,437 
Uivisior! Fire Chief $31,048 $31,659 $32,270 $32,981 $33,492 

ISSUE NO.2: LUNCH HOl~EY: 

rlirc.	 Proposal ~ 

A.	 Jul}· 1, 1986: 40 minutes at time and one half (cash 
equivalent of 60 minutes) for each day his/her platoon 
is scheduled to work 

:::itl	 Propo~: 

A.	 No change in current payment of 40 minutes at 
straight time for each day worked 

- 6 ­



ISSUE NO.3: INCREItIEN'I'S: 

F ire.R.roposal: 

A. Change 4 increrrient steps to 2 increnent steps 

ab Change:. 4 y'ears to :z years 

A.	 ~10 cilange in nu.wer of increments 

D.	 No c.tlange in number of yearB 

ISSUE NO. -4: LONGEVI'l'Y : 

Fire Proposal:- ..	 _. 
A.	 After 5 years of service, $300.00 annually 

L.	 An additional $50.00 for each additional year 

A.. !JO change in current longe,tity provision 

1 ..	 If longevity increase, cost is deducted 
from general salary increase 

rssur: NO.5: DENT.t'\L AND llliDICAL INSURANCE: 

A.	 Employ€le contributionn 

1.	 Deduction from bi-wee~ly paycheck of /5.00 
as employee's contribution for dental insura.nce; 
and deduction from bi-weekly paycheck of $25.00 
fOL family coverage and $10.00 for single cov­
erage, as employee's contribution for medical 
insurance 

Fire	 P:ropo~~ 

A.	 ~~ployee contributions 

L Rejel.::ticn of Cit~!' s Proposal for ~m1ployee 

contributior1l':?l for Dental and l'iadical 
Insurance:: 



ISSUE NO.9: SALi\l1Y UPGHADF~:- . 

1'... upgrade l'.ssistant Fire :»,la:rm Dispatcher 

1.	 to salary of Fire Alarm Dispatcher 

1.	 to salary of captain 

cit?	 ?rot)os';:'l_~ 
_._ Ja ; 

A.	 Current qradasto be rnetinta.il1ed 

12SUL NO. 12~ PSRSONAL LEAVE: ------_ .._....._-_. . 

A.	 t .. lUeTIlber- reyuesting personal leave shall <Jive o.t least. 
t'i',cmty-four hours notice in writing to his superior 

Be	 .Rmergency personal leave; ~ n~~ber requiring an emer­
gency personal lea""e rrrust notify the Pire Commissioner 
prior to the start of his shift. The Fire Cornmissionel:' 
may determine the cause of the emergency as unacceptable 
for use of personal leave, and the member will be re­
qtdred to report to duty as scheduled 

lie l~ejection of City Proposal cd: twenty-four hour notice 
and emergency personal leave 

rssur; NO. li!: OOUDLL COVi.;nAGJ~: 

A.	 ;:,;it:: ,,;ill not p:rovide u€::1tal insurance coverage ;;md/or 
nl9dical at~ hospitalization insurance coverage, for any 
eFw10yee or retiree whose spouse has comparable or 
superior coverage 

L	 1.5 a r6sult o"f. emplo::{ment in i or retirement from, 
Ci ty service as def ine(i in Article 1.8, 

A, R0jeotion of City Pro[.>osal relating to J.ouble 
coverage 

...... 8 -



ISSUE tW. 16: HOLIDAY: 

l'.~	 Combine ~·/aBhin9t.on's birthday and Lincoln' 6 birthday 
into a single Presidents' Day, celebrated on Washington's 
birthday 

.B.	 ",,-de. (1<'2.rtin Luther King as thE: t\Jelfth holiday, celebre.te4 
on third £1onday in January 

! i:r.~~:ropos~!: 

A.	 Rejection of a coniliined Presidents' nay, with a substitu~ 

tion thereof of ~~rtin Luther King Day 

ISSUE NO. 18: PRINTING OF AGREEl~N~:--_lOP	 .. 

A.	 Cost of printing to be distributed as follows: 

1.	 ao~ by Union, 20% by City. 

,'\.	 I:ejection of Citz Proposal \dth retention of current 
provision 

PAHTIES t POSITIOi~-----,-._.._-, 
ISSUE NO.1: SALl...RY 
--~-

Tile Union supports its position for the .. $500 upgrading/l in 

both 1986 and 1987 and for its salary proposal of "8% or a minil~lum 

of ~2, 125 iIi 1956 and 8% or a nrinimum of $2,295 in 19BT', along the 

following lines:. that the $500 upgrading in both 1986 and 1967 

is necessary for part of "parity" between the Police and Fire­

fighters. that the Ii intent of the Common Council" was "parity" 

between Police and Firefighters; that considering "pay, longevity, 

night uiffe.rential, report time and lunch time", there is a differ­

enCE;, of $1,468 between Polic~.l and Firefighters; that the $500 up-

grcl.ding is consistent '\vitJl the COllunon Council's policy of "pay 

parity for public safety a~ploY6esu, and cherefore should be awarde~. 

- 9 ­



The Union supports its position for its proposed 1986 and 1981 

salary increase along the follm..ing lines: that comparisons should 

be vlith Fire unit.s in Albany I Rocheater 1 Syracuse dud Yonkers,: th£t,t 

wnen compari~19 the !:'irefighters ,..ith said:=mnparable cities t the 

Union proposal st.i.ll places Buffalo at "92% of the ,;lverage" of said 

cOlnparaD1e cities: and even if said comparable cities received a 

S~ increase, Buffalo would st.ill be at "981$" of th(.r average of said 

cities. 

'I'h(; Union also argues the City has the "ability to pay" the 

salary increase proposed by the p ireznf.m: tha t the Ci ty received 

"substan.tial State ai.::i il 
, and tiiere is nothing in the evidence said 

State aid. ",;il1 be re<.1uceuj that the tax rate has decreased 1 and 

there is i1 "bud9<:!t: surplus"; 'thut there is significant saving to 

the City resul'ting from the deere.:;.s€; in "pension cost" i and S,"l.me 

suPp:....rts a finding th~ City's fiscal position llas "ir:tprovsd". TLe 

Union also notes that in li9ht. of the diffcJ::ences in job duties. 

the UnioH should not bo li!'nited t.o the salary adjustment granted 

other City units. 

in·I.E: Union reinforCG5 its position that the City has the 'ability 

to pay'i tht;;~ Union's pro1>osed r:;alary a.djustment r by no,tinq the follm,.-

Lng: that ·tht: City has "26.9 million" of "taxing ability remlilnint~"1 

that tne current City tax rat,,; of. "~40. 75" is "$11. 75 10\'1er tha.n 

in 1983", that. the City's oVE::rall tax rate is "lowest of all tTilelve 

of the largest cities in lIew York State!l ~ that up and through 

June 30, 1986, the City Elxl-"eL"ienceJ. " e l even consecutive years of 

surplus ll 
, ~lnci in 198G-1987thore ",Jas ,,1 /'5.1 million surplus" in one 

single ~udgct line item: that ~ihile between 1975 and 1994 th€; 

,Ilaverage increase for F1refilj'hters was 95.4%", \·ihile Buffalo Flre­

fig!tters in,creast:;;s was IIthird from the la.st" avera9ing 1I 37.9%"! 

and that B1.lffalo does not compare favorably with other comparable 

.. 10 ­



St.ate firefighting units; that the current work load is "higher 

tban other comparable ul1its"i and that since 1973 there has heen 

a l'reduction" in thn number of Firefighters. The Union also 

argues the City will "not lose State aid", which Sta·t;.e aid vlil1 

be lost "when it no longer needs it"; that members of the City 

Council indicated "there is willingness and ability to pay", and. 

according1y the Union I s salary proposal should be a'"arded. 

The City supports its position for lL-nitin(] the "upgrading" 

to H $100 in each year of the Agreement'f and for ita salary proposal 

of "4% in the first year and 5% in the second year" by arguing that 

other City units settled for the "4% and 5%". The City supports 

its position for its ~;liIrtited ability ·to pay'l by arguing there is 

a "population decline", by noting the "families below the poV'erty 

level", and by arguing a "shift from. higher paying to lower paying 

jobs"r that said factors are "indicators of distress"; and that 

when considering same, the Union has a livery strong position" re­

lating to others within the labor market. 

The City also argues the construction activity is "less than 

one-half of one percent of full value base" representing an "insi':J~'f 

nificant increase in real property tax base"; that the 1986-1987 

budget contains a. "4% increase ll for botll ('salaries and fringes" j 

that the 1987-198a proposed budget provides for a. "5% increase", 

ttwith approximately "$500,000 for fringes ; and that the above 

figures represent the "onl}' funding available for settlement". The 

City emphasizes the "sta·~nant revenue growth and complete elimination 

of Federal aid II ; that revenue growth computesto .\ 1. B% per year II p 

ar40' State aid involves a "minimal growth of 11. 4~ since 1981-1982 i 

dthat. State aid is "not committed" to the level budgeted for either 

1~Jti-19iJ7 or 1987-1988, Kithldifficulty" if State aid is reduced; 

- 11 ­



that the property ·tax component is "substantially less" than the 

StatG aici component; t:.hi'lt. State aid. :t s "vulnerable" and .is uot4 

,. automatic" .' 0.:110 if State aid ~~'wil.j (,,;(')ntintle at tJ'le S-3.rne level ~i' t 

oio., grifty-eight million ~ollars". with six mj.llio~ dollars re­

tilO:l: t.l1e:r.~ is alEo ..1n i:npaat of. 'f additio1l2.1a;);n:op.ri.at:.J onS" 

tha:: 

•. . 
1~8~~'uCf3,·~ 

the -following year~, allci absent a5C of the surplus requires 

T:~ City also argues the 1986 CPI increase for all Cities 

"IdS '1.54%'1~ vlLile: t:he Buffalo CPI for th~ same pnri{)(!. \-.la:3"O.51%";: 

that uccordingls' ":h"" Duff-=.tlo C:PI was ",)f.e t.hird of the nat.ional 

·tlv.tt sinc€; 1;.herc is "less i.nf lation in :3uffalo', wage 

sett1eJ:aen~ shoulo. "parallel" Sdue; 

and '.:hat r.::lative t<) other v/orl;ers in tht~ :jqited 

Stat(;:£j Dnll in tt,a ilaf£alo art::o.. the Union has "(lone very i,1el:i. ,. ;:-lnd 

~as improved its ?osition. 

'I'he Cit~' therefore argues that in light: of the "oldest housing, 

poorest ;leOr:..<:.. e, ol.dest peopl-e, the most females aged 19 and. under 

.. 12 ­



who are on APCD and not married and have children, the household 

income, and the per capita income", there is a ·limited ability to 

pay"; and that udependency" of substantial outside aid is a 

"constraint" upon wages and benefits for all City workers; and 

that in light of same and in light of the CPI, the City's proposal 

has merit and should be awarded. 

ISSUE NO. 2~ LUNCH MONEY 

The Union proposes an increase in lunch money from 40 minutes 

at straight time to "40 minutes at overtime", or an equivalent of 

60 minutes of straight time, and supports its position along the 

following lines: that said increase would reduce ~e difference 

between Police and Fire to "$758 11 
, and therefore repres.nt8 a 

·partial implementation" of the ·Common Council'. intent to pay 

equity· between Police and Fire. The Union notes Polioe are "not 

required" to be present for all of the 40 minutes reporting time, 

for which they reoeive overtime, and in liqht of same, the Union 

proposal should be awarded. 

The City arques against any inorease in lunch money for Fire­

fiqhters by noting the reporting time for Police is "beyond the 

day", while lunch money for Firefighters is "within the dayB; that 

accordingly a comparison is "unrelated and inappropriate"; that 

.one must consider the contract "in its entirety", and not on indi­

vidual provisions; and that acoordingly the union proposal should 

be denied. 

Ii 

- 13 ­



ISSUE NO.3; 

The Union proposes a reduction of Steps for Firemen from 4 to 

2; t:.he City proposes retention of the number of Steps for Firemen; 

and inclusion of "starting step plus 4 n for Superior Officers. 

The Union argues that there previously \vcre 2 Steps, and the 

scheuule should revert to 2 Steps so all Officers have the same 

numLer of Steps. 

The City argues the increase in Steps was in exchange for a 

"be:nefit ll roceived by the Union, and the Union should. not obtain a 

return at 11 no cost"; that all new City employees are on a 5 step 

scheduler that a comparison with other cities indicates the 

prGsant n~~er of steps for Firemen is comparable; and that the 

Union proposal \'lould result in a "future cost to the City of 

$300,000 for each new fifty Firemen hired". 

The City on the other hand argues for a salary schedule for 

"Lieutenant, E'ire Captain, Battalion Chief and Division Fire Chief" 

of "starting salary plus 4 Stepsll, with all appointments at "Step 1", 

\'lith incremental Steps on tlanniversary date of the appointment to 

tlle present position,; and with the datE: "adjusted by leaves of 

absence or ~uspensions \vithout pay". ThE City notes this proI:X>sal 

\10uld .. not affect those currently holding the above positions", but1 

would only apply to Il newl y appointed Officers" in the above cited 

ranks; that having a salary schedule \dth "more than one Step" 

allows "increases with experience in the position'·; and that a. 

comparison with other Fire units irldicates that "50%" have more 

than one Step. The Union opposes any change in the number of Steps 

for Superior Officers, by arguing the City ?resented no valid 
: i 

rationale for samej and that the City proposal is in opposition to 

the Union proposal to reduce Steps. 

- 14 ­



ISSUE NO.4: LONGEVITY---_.._----..;;...;..-'---..;..,.... 
The Union SUPPOl:ts its posit:ion for its proposed increase in 

longevity by i:1'.r(juins longevity is ,:1 "cri.tical component in compen­

sation", and the proposed increase in longevit.y i5 to achieve u pay 

esuity" with othC'Jr cities; that the Union is "below the average" 

of othe.r cities, and the City granted Local 550 and 264 longevity 

which is "more than double" that of tne Union: and tt.Lat accordingly 

its proposed longevity increas~ should be granted. 

The City argues against an increase in longevity by noting 

the Union has longevity II identical t to that of Police; tha.t the• 

cost of the increased longevity for l.ocal 650 and 264 was"deductea 

from t;'1C salary". l'he City also notes that ,j 50%" of units in other 

cities "receive less longevity!' or "no longevity at all"; that tho 

Union propose,i longevity schedule "exceeds" that provided to other 

ci.ties; that the increased cost of the Union proposal is $571,450, 

equivalent to a 2.6% increase; anuthat said amount is not within 

the City's ability to pay, and therefore sIl.ould b£:: denied. 

ISSUE NO.5: DENTAL & MEDICAL INSURANCE. -_.---...;..;..-----....;;.....-.;..--...--...--~-......;;...;... 

The City proposes that eaell employee pay >1$5.00 per bi-weekly 

payroll check" for dental insurance; that each employee with familV 

covera'Je pay \I $25.00 per bi-l.;eekly payroll check" for medical in­

surance, and those wit.h single coverage pay 11 $10.00 per bi-weekly 

pa::::roll check tl for medical insurance, and supports its position by 

noting that one yeur medical cost is $1/~14,721, equivalent to 6.a5~; 

that th~ City currentli'" pays the "entire premium!!, and a retired 

Officer receives "lifetime medical insurance" at a cost to the City 

of $706,U72 or 3.2%; that if there are fifty new retirees each year, 

the additional cost is $77,993. The City notes the annual premiurn 

for each ernployee for dental is "$224.52", for a total annual cost 

of "$211,722, or 0.96%". 

- 15 ­



'l'he City argues that e.mployees in comparable ci.ties rtc,.:ontribut· 

to\\Taru their medical insurance"! and [(leclical insurance for retirees 

is a not availalJle" in 7516 of said cit..ies; that" 50%" of the Gi ties 

......0(~ roquire a...uployeE'; contr i·­

butions. The City notes its C:O:l.1ce:cn about the "ever increasing 

lwa1"l:,b care costs"; that the aven1ge increase in hea.lth care WG\S 

"25" over" the last three yea~'sll If with !:J:te last increase in October 

1986, of Sf. 94% j and that ;, five: months later" there ,,,as a request 

for arc additional 20.6% increase. 

The City notes t.he 1977 Blu.,c Crose/Blue Shield Fremium for 

fam.ily coverage ~;as $885.72, t.nat in t'1arch 1982 it was $1,315.·11, 

anc in rf;arch of 1936 it was $1,702.32.; that the City ·'cannot. con­

...v not l.Jroviue dental insurance, and 

iWJ increased costs; that since the Union enjoys m.ore lJenefit.s 

t.han others, cost sharing should e;'dst; and that CtJst j;iihc'lrin'.; vlould 

<:1110';'; the City to curtail thE~ increa.s~~d cost~, w'hile cO::'ltinuing 'to 

provide benefits. 

The Union argues against any cost sharing and notes it is a 

lI curtail.r::1ent" of an. existing benefit; that since thE:; Union does not 

compare favorably in salary with other Fire units, and since the 

City request is a significant change in the terms and conditions of 

efllployment, the reques.t for cO-j:'ayinent of dental and med.ical should 

be denied. 

rSSUF~ :~O. 9: UPGHADING OF FIRE ALARr.,~. DISPATCHER AND ASSISTAN'r 
FIRE A!JUU1 DISPATClillR•••• 1 •• _ 

In support of its position for the upgrading of the Assistant 

Fire Alar~t Dispatcher to the salary of Fire Alarm Dispatcher, and 

the upiJrddi.w.:J of tilE: Fire AlarlLl DisrJatcher to the salary of Ca.;>t.aln, 

the Union argues the "burden" of dispatching in "emergency situatiqns" 

-- 16 ­



~:ha t. ths uni t re.ceivee .2l3 

th~t there 

ia ~no u1if1culL1 L 
i~ re~rulting for ~he position of As&istant 

The City therGfore argues the 

UnLon rropos~l should ue ~enied. 

ISSUE i\iO~ 12 ~ rlr~F(SOr!AL I,;.:J\\l=,_..---_.._. -,._.-,_. .... ,-~.-- .._~~_.-...,._,...... _-_ ...._- ---,.."~

'l'he TJnion 

OPPOS~5;U;Y <':lange in personal leave: ~)y noting t.be City proposal 

- 17 -.
 



ISSUE NO. 1,41 DOUBLE COVERAGE 

The City supports its proposal for elimination of "double 

coverage" by noting that medical and dental insurance have an 

ti annual cost of $2,000 per ffiaployee il 
; that an ':::f:l.ployee or retiree f 

'whos~ spouse is also e..-uployed by the City, :r:eceives hoapitalizatio~; 

that ~ince tlv:: employee is covered by the en1ployee's spouse, there 

J.S lf no ju~~ti.i:icat.ion'· for ~i "second policy'l ~ 'chat accordingly 

douLle coveru,qe should be elir"'inated. The City also notes its 

y;'roposed languaqe is also contained in agreel!lOnts ¥lith other City 

employHes. 'j,'he Union opposes an}' chanq6 in the C\.l:r:rent provision, 

ar'Ji.lin~; 3i1lUe is ,::t delineation oian existing benefit" 

ISSUE NO. 16: HOLIDAY 
-_._,-----~-----

Th~ :::.:i ty sUPf.JOrts its pos i tion fox' a. consolidation of Lincoln 

zmd Ha.shiIl~lton :birthdays as a "Presidents t Day" and t.he addition 

of Y~artLl Lut,hur Kint.:1 ~ s birthday as an additional holiday f by argu" 

inC! trds woul,,] gra.:r:.t I>1artin Luther King Day \¥ithout additional ex­

ren50 of em c1ddi cional holiday jaw] t~hat other C:!.ty uni t13 have 

'rh(~ Union OppOSGS any chan~Je in the current contract provision 

ISSUE NO. 18: PRIN~ING OF AGREENENT._--­
l~e City supports its position for an H80%/20'" cost of 

printin'.i of the 2\greernent by arguin:;; that baid proposal is conta.inQd 

in the 1.g:l-eement with other units; and ·that 9ranting same Vlould 

~:eflc:c:t the ;:distribution" of. printed Agreer<tents; that accordingll­

its proposal should. ba3.~lard.edG 'i'he nnior.. opposes any change in the 

current pr~rrision" by arguiWJ no de..":1.onstra.ted need for said change. 

- in ­

i 



DISCUSSION 

SALARY 

The issue of Salary involves the two areas of "increase in 

salary" and "upgradingn; with salary related to comparison of 

other units, and ..lith upgrading related to comparison of Buffalo 

Police. On the issue of salary, the Union argues comparison with 

Buffalo Police and comparison with other Fire units; the City 

argues comparison of salary increase granted other City employees. 

In addition the City argues its ., limi·tec1 ability to pay", based 

upon the cited factors; tiJ.e union argues the City "has the ability 

to pa~/l its lJroposed salary increase, basedo.lpon "improvement n ill 

the Cityl~ fiscal position. 

The Panel notes the statutory criteria requires comparison of 

employees "performing similar services or requiring similar skills", 

comparison of "employment in comparable communities", and compari­

son of "hazards of employment, physical qualifications, educational 

'iualifications, mental qualifications, job training and skills". 

A comparison of Buffalo Police versus Buffalo Fire and a comparison 

of Buffalo Fire versus other Fire units involves different consid­

erations and could result in different findings. In addition the 

Buffalo Police are currently in Interest Arbitration, and this Panel 

has no jurisdiction over the results of the Police Interest Arbi­

tration Award; and even if this Panel found comparison of Buffalo 

Police versus Buffalo Fire as the basis for tile Interest Arbitratio~ 

Awara, said comparison could be voided by the Police Interest Arbi­

tration Award. The Panel finds more relevant, a comparison of 

Buffalo Fire versus other Fire units in comparable communities; and 

ttds finding is supported by the fact tl1at the evidence does not 

contain a job evaluation comparing Buffalo Fire versus Buffalo 

Police, UpOl".1 '''hich t:lib Panel could make a valid determination. 

- 19 ­



While the City COunoil may apply the standard of comparability 

between Buffalo Police and Buffalo Fire and therefore compensate 

both units on an equal baais, this Panel is required to consider 

the statutory criteria, and after considering all of the factors 

under the statutory criteria, the Panel finds more relevant a com­

parison of Buffalo versus other fire units in comparable communities. 

The Panel alao notes there is nothing in the evidence limiting 

the Panel's award to salary adjustments granted non-safety units; 

said non-safety units are not covered by the Interest Arbitration 

Law, while Police and Fire are covered by same, and while consid­

eration was given to salary adjustments granted other Buffalo 

employees, the Panel is not limited to said increases. The Panel 

also notes the statutory criteria requires oonsideration of "the 

interest and welfare of the public and the financial ability of 

the public employer to paY"1 and consideration must also be given 

to differences between the finanoial ability of Buffalo and the 

financial ability of the other communities. 

At the outset the Panel notes the City proposal includes an 

"upgrading of $100" in each of the two years of the Agreement1 

8ame is a recognition by the City that an additional salary adjust­

ment is warranted. The difference between the Parties involves the 

amount of additional salary adjustment7 and while the Panel will 

include in its award the City proposal of the "$100 upgrading" in 

each of the two years of the agreement, it has considered said 

amount in its evaluation of the salary increaae. 

The Panel has oonsidered the salary increase, together with 

the improvements awarded on other economic issues, as well as the 

cost of said issues, the effect upon comparison with other communi­

ties, and the City's ability to pay. The Panel notes the prior 

- 20 ­



(jti JU1~;:::; 3 0 ~'	 of. tht:~ opinion 

~... "' ­
........ -,,,)0 "-.~
 

the ?anel's s~lary 

;:~), ~~I	 :.{(;·t.r'8&.(~·tivi':; -C.() ju.li~- l.t' J.::;5 i~ ~j {;: 4 % il-leJr(~,:;- S€ ac:t"c);:;[;;. 

t~~(: .,~o.:}~·c: .fc·r ".:11 ~":t.e~ '~, d.r~~'i !~.anl~.B; l;lus ;~~r~ ·~.('~al:'" 

:::L':'lOa} :~10(, (ltj'j ...... a,..Ll.l.V:: for Pir..::.fighter 
:~~,}	 ~~~'::t..r(;'~J.ctj,'lC: t{) ,JZttruar'j.r 1,,; 19G7;~ a 1~5 i .. ];:L(-::c(.;;a3e
 

7".C.j:O c', £; th<'" :iJOard for .:~J.] r(·tCF'~).~nd :'u:mI:~;
 

c} :\J~'r... r():.-.:;.,;~t:i\,1€ t<: JtlJ...y It 19h7, :"'t 5·\; ir~crease ~;tCr09S 

t.l·,,~~ ;')/Jarci f()I." L~:L] :2teF}B 3::-~:':~' r..:t:t.ril~.s~ J:,lllS t~l;r: adLii ­
t ~ (J·e,a.:" :'~ 1 Q0 '~2pgl-r~;~~"i :n.I~: f' lrc:f: it:r'r.l.t(::~r 

.,J)	 :.-.~f£~~c·I~.i'le .Ja!LUarj./ 1, !)8B r ::1 1~~; inCrei3.aCl J

::t':::l"'():;~;:~ '::~:.)e r,oa.r<l f:oJ:" al"~ t'~:O!?;1 JJ.rld :~al1J·:s 

on ~he anniversary Jata 

of appointment.	 :\nd the question of the 

{Incre..-nent.s) . 



1-1either pa.rty :)roposes the (~limination of lunch money, and 

t:ne vnion :::;:o;>cses i.Hi increase from t.h<:- current 1140 :minutes at 

stra.ight t.ime" to f' 40 minutes at overtime" f tor .. 60 minut.es of 

straiJht time". The City argues there is a ':difference~l bebleen 

t.he pa::{(;lent of r/reportinq time'> for Police .'.inti ;< lunch money'1 for 

Fire; that the payment of lunch Elone;/ tCt l"ire is "during -r.he 'work" 

J.nfj day", whilt;j ;;:'eporting pay t.o Police is "beyond the workin,; day". 

Note is taken the Police Agre~~ent requires an Officer to b~ present 

for "15 minutes prior to the ()OmmenceInent of a tour of duty" I but 

d.oe~, not require Police to remain .Eor !r 25 minutes aftert.he shift 

except in those cirCl.lf,istanCt3S ~/h~AJ it: is necessary for an omployee 

to c()!npletE:'l c, t ...1.S~>: be(jun in the course of regular duty hours ',; : and 

that fiortion of the 40 minutes represented by the 25 minut.es ufter 

tLe shift 1.3 ("dffo.!''0nt than the 1::: minutes before the shift.;" anc 

t:.uerefor(C) mat:it for an increase in lunch I:loney. 

\:Jhile there is meri.t tl1£1.t time beyond the shift j.a at lI over-

tL'TIe", and t:.heref'.)re both the 15 r:tinutes before and 2S minu·tas 

beyond the shift for Police is at overtime, there is also merit. 

tna.t time within thf~ shift is at straight time. Accordin<jly there 

is no merit that lunch money,. wh.ich is during the "larking day. 

shO"!.J.ld be ire overtime, H: should continue to be at 5traight time. 

'rhe Panel finds lunch money should be increased from 40 minutes at 

straig~lt ·time to 60 minutes at Eltraight time .. said payment to in-

elude injury on a.uty: which injury em duty is determined by th<J 

Corru~issioner, subject to grievance and arbitration. 

ISSUE NO.3: INCI~MENTS FOR FIREMEN AND SUPERIOR OFFICEP~. 
'I'he issue of increr:tents involves t.he reques·t '0y the Union for 

a reduction in the number of increments and also involves the re­

quest by the City for a "starting salary plus four increment steps" 

- 22 ­



for Li~utenant, Fire Captain, Battalion Chief and Division Fire 

Chief; and in addition the request by tile City that steps be 

oi.Jtained "c:n the anniversary date of appointment to the present 

position", and the requ.est by the City the date be "adjusted by a 

leave of absence or suspension ;'vithout pay". 

The evidence shows that '(,he J'starting salary plus four stepsn 

for i:'iremen involves those hired after I\pril 1, 19fH, and the City 

proposal for a startin.; "salary plus four increment steps involves 

prospective Superior Officers". A review of the evidence requires 

a findin'J the Union lias not presented substantial evidence that th~ 

current incremental steps for Fire are out of line \'d th other Fire 

uni. t:.:>; accordingly there .is ;:10 current basis to award same. Tae 

?anel also ;lotes Superior Officers hre rrO!:1oted through the ranks, 

anl1 ure t.herefore dee.rued qualified at tha time of promotion; and 

r..he City Jlas the opportunity to evaluate prior to promotion. In 

addition Ute City has not presented substantial evidence that in­

G:n:~a8ing the number of Stf;pS for Superior Officers \'1i1l l:leasurably 

improve the Pire Department. Accordingly there is no current basi$ 

to i:114ard sa.r:I€:. 

In connect.ion with. the city request that Steps be obtained on 

tilt,; ,s.nniversary date of appointment: to the present position, the 

Panel not.es tht~ anniversal.'Y date anal' have application beyond inore­

r~lents, ant since the Pa.nel has not av.larded Steps for Superior: 

Officers, tile anniversary date re'1U(~2t should also be denied. In 

connect.ion with 'C.be City request to adjust the date b:r leavt:, of 

abbence or suspension without },ay! note is taken that leaves of 

al..Jsence are .."ittJin tho cont.rol of the City; and 'Jlhether thf;~ anni­

ve.raar.i' date should be adjusted due to c. \I suspension ,dthcut payll 

is a matter which falle withi.n the disciplinary process. Aceord­

im;ly the Panel does not firAd nerit t.o either the city or Fire 

proposals and t.herefore neither is awarded. 

~ 23 -­



13SUE NO • .:1: LONGEVI'l'Y 

The 'Union proposes an illCreaS(: i.11 longevity; the City does 

not. opr.:;ose a longevity i.ncrease, :.xccvidedmoney resultinq thm::-efrom 

is ae.ducted from t:h6' ualary yropos,a.J. The evidence requires a 

fin.Jing longcNity should .De improved, based upon a comparison with 

other cOlnparable. units; anc also not:ing that improvements in lon­

ge.vi-ty were granted other Ci ty 8mployc:~es in addition to the City is 

s,~lary proposal. 'l'he Panel finds tha.t retroClct.ive to July 1, 19B6 f 

longevitJt :1!:lo'..:tld be increased to $200 r $400, $600, $EOO and $1200; 

that retroactive to July 1, 1987, lonqevity should be increasl1d to 

$20J q $450, $700, $950, and $1200( with ;:>aid ar!1ounts to be paid 

ur.der the existing yearly schedule. 

ISSUE NO. 5 A!~D ISSUE NO. 15: DENTJ~ l~~D }mDICp~ INSURANCE. .. . ­
'l'he City proposes that each Fireman contribute "$5.00 per bi­

wec}::.ly payched.: t1 for dental; and each employee "dth family cover­

ag~ pay U$25.00 per bi-weekly payroll check" for medical insurance,. 

and 'Chose ','lith single coverage pay "$10 ~ 00 per hi-weekly payroll 

checJ~" for medifJal insurance. Denta.l ;,'Tould therefore anount. to 

'lpproxiJrldtely $130.00 per yc"u and family medical \;7ould be approx­

inlately $650. ijO r1er year. '.rhe Union opposes any contribution, 

arguin:] it ;,:;onstitutes a ~'significant decrease" in total compensa­

tion. 

The Ci t:1' proposal for dentalan<1 medical contributions conl­

pute~ to $780 per year, which equates to 3.43% of the existin9 top 

Firefighter salary; it therefore i.nvolves a significant decrea.se in 

compensation 'vrhich almost eliminates t.he City's first year salary 

p,ro;;)osal, and would fu.t'ther diminish the standing of ,tho unit. ~'1hen 

compared wlth other comparable unitr>. The Panel also notes the prO'­

posed "$650 fa.-nily r,ledical contribution" exceeds the amount I)aid by 

tho City for increases in Blue Shield/Blue Cross in the four year 

- 24 ­



period between l~rch 1982 and March 1986. The Panel also notes 

a saving to the City resulting from the Panel's Award on Issue No. 

14 (Double Coverage). In light of a comparison of the unit's salalry 

with other comparable units, and when noting the above, the Panel 

does not find merit to the City proposal for dental and medical 

insurance contributions. Therefore said proposal is denied. 

ISSUE NO.9: UPGRADE OF POSITIONS 

The Fire proposes upgrading of Assistant Fire Alarm Dispatcher 

to the salary of Fire Alarm Dispatcher, and upgrading Fire Alarm 

Dispatcher to the salary of captain: it supports its position based 

upon the "\iorkload" and "additional computer knowledge". The City 

argues salaries are "comparable", and there is "no difficulty 

obtaining and retaining Officers in said two positions". The Panel 

notes that based on the salary of the expired Agreement, tile Union 

proposal is $1,966 for Assistant Fire Alarm Dispatcher and $1,297 

for Fire Alarm Dispatcher. 

The Panel finds merit that both positions require additional 

compensation. There is however no evidence that said positions 

should be ranked as proposed by the unionr rather, based upon the 

additional duties and responsibilities, the Assistant Fire Alarm 

Dispatcher should receive a yearly stipend of $500, and the I'ire 

Alarm Dispatcher should receive a stipend of $750. 

ISSUE NO. 12: PERSONAL LEAVE 
---~ . 

The City proposes "24 hour notice" for personal leave, and the 

right to deny emergency leave. The Union proposes rejeotion of the 

City' a proposal related thereto, arguing 1:~here are "no listed 

criteria" related to the right to deny. The City also arques 'the 

difference between the current provision and its proposal is the 

change from tlhis Superior" to "Fire Commissioner" for emergency 

- 25 ­



leave, arguing it would provida ~continuity'l. The Panel finds the 

City proposal has merit, provided the language '!,.;'Quld be the "Fire 

COlurnissioner or his designee"; and also provided that a reason is 

given where an emergency leave is denied, which uenial should not 

be unreasonable. 

IS~ l~O. l!l..__QQ..u}~U;. COVERAGE 

The City proposes that as a result of emplopl~nt in or retir&~ 

ment from City survice, as defined in Article 1.5, providing 

"tnedical, dental, or hospitalization'" for an employee or retiree 

whoae "spouse has comparable or superior coverage fi 
, is a cost to 

the employer for 'tihich the employee receives no benefits; and the 

City tl..erefore argues that lelimination of double coverage does Ilnot 

cteprive1t e.uployees of said benefit. 

The Panel finds merit to the City position for the elimination 

of double coverage. ~he Panel however notes a City amployee, whos~ 

spouse is not eluployed by the City, but who has riledical insurance, 

is paid $480 in lieu of medical coverage~ yet tilE:: City has not 

proposed j,>ayment in lieu of double coverage ~...here both employees 

are City amployee:'ilJ if there is merit to oompensate e!nployees whate 

spouses arc not Cit.y employees, there is also merit to compensate 

em~lo~"ees where both are City employees. 'the Panel also finds that 

an ~uployee whose status changes so that the spouse no longer has 

oomparable or superior benefits, abould be permitted to return to 

coverage under the then existing plans. 

'I'he Panel notes ~'1.e City testified the cost of hospitalization 

for family i~ental is $2, 000. 1~ portion of the saving resulting frQm 

the elimination of double coverage should be shared by the employee. 

'l'nerefore the Panel finds that where dOUble coverage is eliminated" 

said elrq-Oloj:'0'-': should receive, in lieu thereof. an a:mount of $600, 

payaule on December 31St of any given year. 

- 26 ­



ISSuE UO. lC; H.OLIDAY------_........ _~_._._._------

, 
J~_.s1,uther King Day .i scurre.ntl:,>' a nat.icni~:;. hcl.iday, 

<- >	 •

'tnins i.n the E:vicience it should be substituted for a corV:l.nc·,'.1. 

[tnd ,accordinc;ly th:.? 

ISSUE NO. 13: P .:<INTING OF AGRE.EHl':NT---,_.-_....-.......,-----~ .....~- .... _.,'_..
 

The City proposes rm SO%/20,?; CI'):f<,i;, ':If t,)rinting: 

d·ge oi: the cost of printinq the Aqr€,,~n\ent caused hdrdflhip o1:ir; ,'l. 

buZ'£ien tc: either Party. }\CGordinql.:t tilc' Par..eltinds therp	 "'Coj,,".;1 

currant b,,~ais to .;rant t..D,e c1ty posit"io{l related t.hereto. 

ARBITRl~~ION PF~ELiS A;IARD: 

'I'he Arbitration Panel rend.;)rs the, following Award; 

!S5UO ~o. 1; Salarv-_.,.--_._..._.._..__.._--~._._"'*' .. 
1)	 Retroactive to ~Tuly 1, 198C f :1 4% incraase across the;; 

board for elll Steps an.;':. narlhs, plus em ,:"l,dditio!~,':i,l ~;:'lOl) 

upgrading for Firefighter 
2)	 :tetro,::u.::tiv(; t:o Jan-;.Jar:;,' 1, 1,87! ;~ 1~ incroiHH~ across t.h'€. 

board. for all Steps and. Ranks 
3)	 Retroact.ive to JuJ.'y 1, 1:)37 t a 5% incn.~asa across t.hG 

board for all Steps and RanJi.s; plu..s an additional $100 
up,;radiIlIJ for Firefighter 

4)	 Effective Jam.;,ary 1, 1988, a 1% incrf.".!c.se across the b(;ard 
fer "~11 Steps ~.;m<J l:;.an}.,,­



B. Iss~ No.2: . ~nch :~~~ 

Retroactive to July 1, 1987, lunch money shall be sixty fllinut$s 
at straight timt.~, said payment to include injury on duty; 
which injury on duty is ueter:rnin,~d !;)y the Conunissioner 1 subje¢t 
to grievance and arbitration. 

Issue No. :$; 

Both tue Unicn. and City f,rct'-,osali5 for' changm; in Increments 
arb denied. 

f..Ongevi~ 

l{,a'l:ronctive to JUly 1, 1936, Longevity shall be as follow[;; 

5 y~ars •.. ~ 20CwOO 
10 years •.. $ 400.00 
l~ years ••• $ 600000 
20 years ••• $ 300.00 
25 ycars ••• $1,200.00 

P.et.rcactive to July 1, 1987, Longevity sh.all be as follows~ 

5 years ••• $ 200.00 
10 vears ••• $ 450.00 
15 years •.• $ 700.00 
20 years ••• $ 950.00 
25 years ••• $1,200.00 

Issue Nc. '3: Dental and .Hecl!cal Insurance._------_._-----_._­
!1'h.~ Ci tJ{ proposal rot' contr.:lbutions t.o Canted anc. I'a.edice1. 
iIH;:ura.n.ce is denied. 

ltetroactive t.o July I, 1986, ASimistant Fire lilarm Dispatcher 
simil receive an additional $500 per year, and Fire JI,.larm 
Dispatcher shall receivE an additional $750 per year. 

Issue Lio. 12; Personal Leave 

Effective ~ranuary 1, 1998, twenty-four hour notice sholl be 
given to the Pire Commissioner or his designee for personal 
lea.va; the Pire COrillaissioner or his designee may deny ehler­
goney leave, providing a reason is given for said denial, 
which denial should not be unreasonable • 

.Lffectiv02 ,January 1, 1988, \l1heX'€ as a result of employment in 
or retirement from City service as defined in Article 1.5, the 
Ci ty shall not provide medical, dental or hoar.Ji ta1ization for 
an employee or retiree where the spouse of said employee or 
retiree has comparable or superior coverage; and said e.rnployee 
or retiree shall receive an amount of $600 in lieu thereof. 

..... Issue ·~;o. l(;~ Holidi.nT -_._-_....__.<-_..._---_.....~... 
'The City f.>roposal relat:ing to Holiday is denied. 

- 28 ­



J.	 _I_s.....s..;,u_e N;...o..,.;.;.....",;l..;,a.~. _:__P_r_i...n..;,t_i~,of Agreement 

'l'he change in the cost of printing of the Agreement is denied .. 

Dated: September 23, 1987 

~~"'-l.il""!~_t__e"":'d_:__:_......... _
 

PAUl,	 G. KELL, ArbItrator 

,.',

I": /,'." ,. ,,) /' 
r criA\7ID'#~ doMnH!¥L1concur> (aIiieiit) 

5TA'l'E OF' NEvi JERSEY ) 
GOli'NTY OF BUDSON ) sa : 

On this 23rd day of September 1987, before me, the subscriber r 
a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came ar~d appeared PAUL G. 
KELL, to me known and known to me to be tlle individual described 
in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged 
that he executed the same. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF' ) 55: 

On this .;. 1(1 day of· J. -/;; /' /i, 1987, before me, the subscriber, 
/.a Notary PUblic of New York, personally' came and appeared RICl~~ 

PI...A;1AVSKY, to me known and known to me to be the individual described 
in and who executed the foregoing inatrument and he acknowledged 
that he executed the same. 

5'I'A'l'E OF m::w YOP.K 
COUNTY OF EPi[ ss: 

On this J,(;-IA, day of '0ep{r:;" k'(: ( 1987, before me, the subscriber, 
a Notary Public of New York, personally came and appeared DAVID ~ 

DONNELLY, to me known and known to me to Lc the individual described 
in and \-Tho exeouted the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged 
tha t he executed the saIne. 

:~,ArflttHH 'J~Ml~ 
1ll4ttlt)". ~tlfXe <It t.\l'!\'l/ 'l"l;'\l 

t'l!.:Ili~~O it t"" "..J'''';'; L/ 
\\ic,,; : \..,,;~, .. ' ': ,~", ., • 

.- 29	 ­



'... ~: 

DISSENT TO THE AWARD OF THE ARBITRATION PANEL IN THE HATTER OF
 

CITY OF BUFFALO AND BUFFALO PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION LOCAL 282
 

CASE NO. IA 86-26;M86-352
 

I hereby dissent from the award of the panel in the matter of Interest 

Arbitration between the City of Buffalo and the Buffalo Professional Firefighters 

Assocation Local 282 for the contract period July 1, 1986 through and including 

June 30, 1988. 

First and foremost, the reason for my dissent is that the award of the 

majority of the panel in this case is not the award to which the panel unanimously 

agreed in its executive session of September 21, 1987. I object to the manner in 

which the attached award was formulated in that it was done outside of and after 

the executive session of the panel and therefore not in keeping with the procedure 

to which this panel agreed to adhere in the conduct of the arbitration process. 

The agreed procedure provided for an executive session at which session the 

award would be formulated. Specifically, the unanimous agreement of the panel on 

September 21, 1987, did not provide a 1% salary increase on January 1, 1988 for the 

members of the bargaining unit. While I note that the apparent trade off for the 

1% increase on January 1, 1988 is the payment of increased lunch allowance 

retroactive to July 1, 1987 rather than July 1, 1986 as was unanimously agreed to 

on September 21, 1987, I still must dissent primarily because of the way in which 

the award was developed. 

With respect to other matters in the attached award, I dissent specifically as 

follows: 

1.) The City clearly showed that a pattern of salary increases 

voluntarily arrived at with five other City unions, should have been 

the salary increase awarded by the panel. These salary increases 

provided for 4% on July 1, 1986 and 5% on July 1, 1987. The 1% 

salary increases provided on January 1, 1987 and January 1, 1988 are 

clearly above this pattern. 



- 2 ­

It is true that the current award is considerably less that the 

original increases recommended by Arbitrator Kell on September 21, 

1987, of 4%, 2%, 5%, and 3% (which incidentally were rejected 

initially both by the City and the union for differing reasons). 

However, as previously stated the panel unanimously agreed in 

executive session to provide just the 4%, 1% and 5% increases. I 

consented to the 1% increase on January 1, 1981 because it was the 

closest to the pattern to which the panel would agree. 

2.)	 The City stated that its number one priority in the negotiations and 

subsequent arbitration proceedings was to obtain some type of co­

payment from the members of the union in the matter of medical 

benefits. The panel discussed and agreed that the option should be 

provided to the union to receive the 1% salary increase on January 

1, 1988, 'if and only if, the union would agree to a provision that 

would require members of the union to pay 50% of future increases in 

the cost of medical insurance up to a maximum of 1% of an employee's 

base salary. 

The attached award goes beyond the agreement of the panel in its 

executive session of September 21, 1981 and provides the January 1, 

1988 salary increase without granting the City its medical insurance 

co-payment proposal. 

In general it is undoubtedly an arbitration panel's responsiblity to make 

findings which have an evidentiary basis in the record, and to specify the weight 

given to each of these findings. It is also the panel's responsibility to anaylze 

the eVidence, determine whether support exists, or is non-existent, and explain its 

reasons for its determinations. The arbitration panel also must be aware of the 

Taylor Law criteria which governs it. Each criterion must be considered carefully 

by the panel, and none are to be neglected. 



- 3 ­

Whether this panel performed its responsibilities in satisfaction of the 

Taylor Law remains questionable. The record reveals there were three days of 

hearings before the panel, at which time numerous documents were submitted into 

evidence. Both parties filed pre-hearing and post-hearing briefs. 

Despite the thoroughness of the presentation through both testimony, evidence 

dnd briefs, the Panel majority's discussion of its complete rationale, for the 10 

consolidated issues, can be found in a mere eight pages. Interestingly, the simple 

reiteration of the parties' respective positions is lengthier, totalling 13 pages. 

Even more disappointing is the majority's failure to explain why evidence carries 

weight in one issue, but the same evidence does not carry weight in another issue. 

The majority also provides conclusions without explaining just how the conclusions 

developed. 

Most appalling is the majority's lack of examination of the City's ability to 

pay, except to say. "the evidence requires a finding the financial position of the 

City has improved." For the majority to state such a simplistic statement as its 

findings and determination with respect to the City's finances is astounding, and 

causes one to question exactly what factors were taken into consideration when this 

award was fashioned. 

For the above reasons, I must dissent from the award of the majority in this 

case. 


